
 

 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Sandra Hobbs 
direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 18 September 2009 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

 
Date & Time 

Monday, 28 September 2009 at 6.00 p.m. 
 
 

Please note: a light buffet will be provided from 5.30 p.m. 
 

Venue at 
Room 14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, 

Shefford, SG17 5TQ 
 
 

 
Jaki Salisbury 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM: 
  

School Members: 

  
Anne Bell, Headteacher, Willow Nursery School 
Neil Bramwell, Headteacher, Stratton Upper School 
Shirley-Anne Crosbie, Headteacher, Glenwood 
Special School 
Malcolm Griffiths, Governor, Eaton Bray Lower 
School 
Richard Holland, Governor, Harlington Upper School 
Sue Howley, Governor, Greenleas Lower School 
Sharon Ingham, Headteacher, Hadrian Lower School 
Ian Mitchell, Headteacher, Etonbury Middle School 
Jim Parker, Headteacher, Manshead Upper School 
Ray Payne, Headteacher, Henlow Middle School 
Jim Smart, Headteacher, Shelton Lower School 
 



Non-School 
Members: 

  
Ian Greenley, Church of England Diocese 
Representative 
Bill Hamilton, Roman Catholic Diocese 
Representative 
Caroll Leggatt, PVI Early Years Providers 
Representative 
Bill McCarthy, Teacher’s Union Representative 
Chris Vesey, 14-19 Partnership Sector 
Representative 

 
 

  
 

AGENDA 
 

 

  
 

  

No. Item Lead Person Time 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence Chairman 18:00 
  
2.   Minutes of 29 June 2009 and Matters 

Arising 
Chairman 18:05 

  
3.   Early Years Update Bob Thompson, Early 

Years Consultant 
18:15 

  
4.   Revision to Scheme for Financing 

Schools and the Fully Funded Bank 
Account Scheme 

Dawn Hill, Finance 
Manager – Schools 

18:25 

  
5.   Update Surplus Balances Dawn Hill, Finance 

Manager – Schools 
18:35 

  
6.   Update from the Technical Funding 

Sub-Group 
Dawn Hill, Finance 
Manager – Schools 

18:45 

  
7.   Schools Specific Contingency Budget Dawn Hill, Finance 

Manager – Schools 
18:55 

  
8.   Schools Forum Budget Dawn Hill, Finance 

Manager – Schools 
19:00 

  
9.   Use of Harnessing Technology 

Funding to Support Transition to Web 
Based MIS in Schools 

Cathy Piotrowski, 
ICT/MIS,  Learning & 
Support 

19:05 

  
10.   Position Statement on Central 

Bedfordshire Council Financial 
Management Standard in Schools 
Assessments & Benchmarking Data 

Roger Willoughby 19:20 

  



11.   Date of Next Meeting Chairman 19:30 
  

The date of the next meeting is scheduled for Monday 25 January 2010. 
 

12.   Close Chairman 19:35 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM held in Room 
14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford SG17 5TQ on Monday, 29 
June 2009 

 
Present: 
Anne Bell Ray Payne 
Neil Bramwell Jim Smart  
Shirley-Anne Crosbie Ian Greenley 
Malcolm Griffiths Bill Hamilton 
Sue Howley Carol Leggatt 
Sharon Ingham Bill McCarthy 
Ian Mitchell Chris Vesey 
Jim Parker 
 
 

Apologies for Absence: Richard Holland 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Councillors Mrs Anita Lewis, Steve Male and Mrs Christina 

Turner   
 

Officers in Attendance: Stuart Freel, Edwina Grant, Kevin Green, Dawn Hill, Sandra 
Hobbs, Nick Murley, Patrick Shevlin, Bob Thompson and 
Roy Waterfield 

 
Also in Attendance: Hazel Fariam - Linslade Lower School 

 
 
 

L/04/1    INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 
Councillor Mrs Lewis welcomed everyone to the meeting, including Councillor 
Male, Executive Portfolio Holder for Culture and Skills and Councillor Mrs C 
Turner, Assistant to the Portfolio Holders for Children’s Services and Culture 
and Skills. 
 
The Forum congratulated Sue Howley on being awarded an MBE for voluntary 
service to education. 
 
The Forum also congratulated Councillor Mrs Lewis for being appointed the 
Executive Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services.  She advised Members that 
she would be attending the School Forum meetings as an observer in her role 
as Executive Portfolio Holder. 
 

 
L/04/2    ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
It was proposed, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that Jim Parker be elected as Chairman of the Schools Forum for 
the municipal year. 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 1



CBSF  29.06.09 
Page 2  

 

 

L/04/3    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
It was proposed, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED that Ray Payne be elected as Vice-Chairman of the Schools 
Forum for the municipal year. 
 

 
L/04/4    MINUTES OF 2 MARCH 2009 AND MATTERS ARISING  

 
RESOLVED to approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire 
Schools Forum held on 2 March 2009 as a correct record and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.   
 
Members were advised that additional funding had been obtained from a 
different fund stream for the Samuel Whitbread pyramid.  The Team Co-
ordinator for Executive Services for Schools oversaw the procedure for 
allocating funding to make sure the system was transparent, although each 
pyramid had its own co-ordinator.   
 

 
L/04/5    EARLY YEARS UPDATE 

 
The Forum received the following update on the Early Years Initiatives: 
 

• an impact analysis was currently being undertaken to inform a single 
funding formula, in respect of the counting method for the maintained 
sector being moved to an actual uptake of provision basis 

 
• progress was being made on the Free Flexible Extended Entitlement 

(FFEE) which included offers in schools/settings being identified and 
firmed up by the Childcare Development Officers, promotional material 
being distributed, parental needs survey information being collated and 
the criteria being developed for ‘one-off’ bids to the Childcare Funding 
Panel 

 
• progress on the placements for 2 year olds was being made with a 

project plan and a self evaluation form (SEF) in place, criteria was 
confirmed for parent
[...]
the progress made to date on the Early 
Years Single Funding Formula (EYSFF) and feedback from the initial 
consultation with settings and schools. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Bob Thompson 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

Reason for urgency 
(if appropriate) 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. 
 
 

To discuss and comment on the latest update of the Early Years Single 
Funding Formula. 

 
 
Background 

1. Central Bedfordshire Council is required to implement an Early Years Single 
Funding Formula (EYSFF) for all schools and settings making the free early 
years entitlement for 3 and 4 year olds from 1st April 2010.  In order to achieve 
this the following is being undertaken: 

 
 • an initial consultation during the Summer Term 2009 to gain settings’ 

views on the factors/elements which might be included in the EYSFF and 
the possible impact on their settings; 

 
 • construction of a single funding pot for the EYSFF; 

 • the construction of possible formulae and their impact on settings; and 

 • a formal consultation on the formulae options during November. 

Agenda Item 3
Page 11



 
 
Feedback from consultation 

2. 42 schools and settings responded to the initial consultation which was 
undertaken during June and July, the outcomes of which are outlined in 
Appendix A. 

 
The Funding Pot for the EYSFF 

3. A single funding pot of nearly £7,060,618 has been identified for distribution to 
settings through the EYSFF.  This excludes the summer term adjustment 
(contingency) for lower schools of approximately £300,000 and is made up from 
the following elements: 
 

 • Nursery Education Funding budget for the Private, Voluntary and 
Independent sector (PVI) derived from the 2010-11 Section 52 
Statement; 

 
 • a notional Special Education Needs (SEN) budget for PVI settings based 

on 60% of Bedfordshire County Council’s 2009-10 SEN budget for the 
PVI (not included in the above total for distribution through the EYSFF); 

 
 • Nur
[...]
 

Agenda Item 3
Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Schools Forum 

Date:  28 September 2009 

Subject: Revision to Scheme for Financing Schools and the Fully 
Funded Bank Account Scheme 
 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: To update the Schools Forum on the feedback from schools following 
the consultation on the proposed revisions to the Scheme for Financing 
Schools and the Fully Funded Bank Account Scheme.   
 
To gain the Schools Forum approval on the five proposed changes. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Dawn Hill, Borough Hall, Bedford 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

Reason for urgency 
(if appropriate) 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. 
 
 
2. 

That four of the five main changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools 
and Fully Funded Bank Account Scheme be approved.  
 
That a compromise on the proposed date for the return of Fully Funded 
monthly/quarterly returns of the 10th of each month be agreed as the 15th of 
each month. 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

Proposal to formally consult on the revision to the Schemes brought to School 
Forum on the 29 June 2009.  A letter was sent to schools and posted on 
School website on the 30 June 2009 (Appendix A).  The consultation period -  
30 June to 31 July 2009.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 23



 The main changes Proposed:- 
 

 1. Changing the date by which fully funded schools send in either their 
monthly or quarterly returns to 10th of the month.  (Previously 20th of the 
month) 

 
2. The Budget Plan should be approved by the FULL governing body and 

governors meetings should be arranged in May in order to meet this 
requirement. 

 
3. Voluntary Aided (VA) Schools should only transfer the 10% contribution 

to capital works from their LA school budget share to their formula capital 
bank accounts as and when it is required in order to pay invoices for 
works done. 

 
4. Any 
[...]
o the scheme, I would be 
grateful if you could send these in to me by 31st July in order for them to be 
taken to the next Schools Forum, where the changes will be discussed, 
amended as appropriate and implemented. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Dawn Hill 
Finance Manager - Schools 
 
Direct telephone 0300 300 6269 
Email dawn.hill@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 26



 
 
Meeting: Schools Forum 

Date:  28 September 2009 

Subject: Surplus Balances  

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: To update the Schools Forum on the School’s Surplus Balances 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Dawn Hill, Borough Hall, Bedford 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

Reason for urgency 
(if appropriate) 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 
 
3. 
 
 
4. 

To discuss and comment on the latest update from the Surplus Balance 
Sub Group. 
 
That the 27 school exceeding the surplus balance, but below the additional 
criteria of £10,000 or one percent of the School Budget Share be allowed to 
retain the surplus balance, be approved. 
 
That the four schools where the Sub Group accepted the information 
supplied in support of the Schools excess balance, be approved. 
 
The remaining 15 schools with ‘minded to’ claw back recommendation be 
subject to an appeals meeting and brought back to the next meeting. 
 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

The Scheme for Financing Schools, Section 4, details the treatment of surplus 
balances arising in relation to budget shares (Appendix A).   Where schools 
have a surplus balance that exceeds the prescribed thresholds, the Governing 
Body are required to put in place a financial plan to reduce the surplus to below 
the threshold.   The plan is reviewed and agreed by the Sub Group of the 
Schools Forum each year and monitored to ensure such surpluses are used 
appropriately for the benefit of the school.  However, If the Sub Group is minded 
to believe tha
[...]
er requirements (See table 1 below).  The deadline for 
further information to be received from schools is the 30 September; failure to 
submit this information will result in the Sub Group recommending the 
additional surplus balance to be ‘clawed back’. 
 

 
Table 1 
 
 Total no 

of 
Schools 
in Phase 

Total No of 
Schools 
Surplus 
Balance 

each phase  

No of 
Schools
Below 
Criteria 

No of Schools 
Explanation / 
Evidence 
accepted 

Schools 
Recommend no 

Claw back 
subject to further 

information 

Schools 
Recommend for 

Claw back 

     No Amount No Amount 
Nursery 4 2 0 1 1 £  1,063 0 0 
Lower 95 31 19 2 4 £46,216 6 £  64,395 
Middle 24 6 3 0 0 0 3 £151,168 
Upper 10 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 
Special 6 5 3 1 0 0 1 £    5,830 
Total 139 46 27 4 5  £47,279 10 £221,393 

Agenda Item 5
Page 28



 
Next Steps 
 
7. 
 

The Sub Group is to re-convene on the 1 October to discuss any additional 
evidence received from the 15 Schools with ‘minded to’ recommendations.  The 
Sub Groups ‘minded to’ recommendations will be brought back to the next full 
School Forum meeting, 
 

Appendices: 
 

Appendix A – Extract from Scheme for Financing Schools (April 2008 – March 2011) 
Appendix B – Letter from Chairman dated 30 June 2009 
Appendix C – Letter from Chairman dated  9 July 2009 

 

Agenda Item 5
Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



         Appendix A 
 
Extract Scheme for Financing Schools (April 2008 – March 
2011) 

 
4.    THE TREATMENT OF SURPLUSES AND DEFICIT BALANCES 

ARISING IN RELATION TO BUDGET SHARES 
 

4.1. The Right to Carry Forward Surplus Balances 
 
Schools may carry forward from one financial year to the next any 
surplus/deficit in net expenditure relative to the school's budget share for 
the year plus/minus any balance brought forward from the previous year.  
  

4.2 Reporting On The Intended Use Of Surplus Balances 
 

Surplus balances held by schools as permitted under this scheme are 
subject to the following restricti
[...]
that followed the child i.e. 
per pupil funding for all Acorn category 4 and 5 children. It is 
understood that this could well provide too much turbulence to 
indicative figures for 2010-11, but may be something that can be 
moved towards over time. 

o An alternative to the above would be a model which funds 50% 
based on the combined weighted threshold, with tapering and 
50% to follow the pupil. Again, this may need to be done over 
time.  

• Further discussion was around rural deprivation, being particularly 
applicable to Central Bedfordshire and whether this was sufficiently 
measured by Acorn. Acorn, like many indices is constructed by a 
“basket” of measures (around 60). A new, well received index 
produced by the DCSF is the Tax Credit deprivation indicator, which is 
now being used by some LAs. It came out too late for the Bedfordshire 
deprivation review. A review of the relevant indices would be a 
substantial undertaking, but should possibly be timed with the national 
formula review outcomes for 2011-12 onwards.    

 
NEXT MEETING 

• TBA (early September). 

Agenda Item 6
Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Schools Forum 

Date:  28 September 2009 

Subject: Schools Specific Contingency Budget 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: To update the Schools Forum on the use of the Schools Contingency 
Budget.   

 
 
Contact Officer: Dawn Hill, Borough Hall, Bedford 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

Reason for urgency 
(if appropriate) 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. 
 
2. 

To discuss and comment on the position statement as at Period 4 July. 
 
To approve that the additional funding of the responsibility points for 
Head-teachers managing additional units and contributions to awards are 
not to be funded from Schools Contingency. 

 
 
Background 
 
1. 
 

The Schools Specific Contingency Budget has been previously employ
[...]
ground 
 
1. 
 

Paragraph 13 of the Constitution and Terms of Reference, agreed by the 
Shadow Executive sets out the following: 
 
‘A budget of £10,000 will be available for each financial year for costs 
associated with the operation of the Forum e.g. venue hire, expenses and 
clerking costs’.  The level of the budget would be reviewed annually. 
 
It was resolved at the School Forum meeting on 2 March 2009 to set a budget 
for the Schools’ Forum for 2009/10 of £5,000. 
 

 
Expenditure to Date 
 
2. 
 

It was resolved at the School Forum meeting on 2 March 2009 that Central 
Bedfordshire becomes a member of the F40 Group, representing the lowest 
funded LAs and that £2,000 from the Schools Forum budget be utilised for the 
annual subscription. 
 
 
Balance remaining £3,000.  

 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Schools Forum 

Date: 28 September 2009 

Subject: Use of Harnessing Technology funding to support 
transition to web based MIS in schools 
 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Children, Families and 
Learning 
 

Summary: To agree use of Harnessing Technology funding to support transition to 
web MIS. 

 
 
Contact Officer: Cathy Piotrowski, ICT/MIS,  Learning & Support  

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

Reason for urgency 
(if appropriate) 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. 
 
 
 

To approve the recommendation that Harnessing Technology  
funding is used to support schools in the transition to a web based 
Management Information System (MIS).  

 
Background 
 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

There is a national requirement for schools to integrate their management 
information systems (MIS) with the learning platform (VLE) and to provide online 
reporting to parents (Secondaries from 2010, Primaries from 2012).  The data 
requirements for online reporting are prescribed to include attainment, progress, 
attendance, behaviour and special educational needs wh
[...]
r: Roger Willoughby, Audit Manager – Internal Audit 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

Reason for urgency 
(if appropriate) 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. To discuss and comment on the position statement and agreed actions 
from last Schools Forum. 

 
Background 
 
1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Forum was presented with a position statement in June 2009 on the 
progress of the Authority in assessing schools against the Financial 
Management Standard in Schools (FMSiS). Since then, further assessments 
have been completed and actions agreed with the Forum in June 2009 have 
been implemented, namely an attempt to benchmark against other authorities 
to ascertain the relative position of the pass rate for schools in Central 
Bedfordshire in relation to the rest of the country, and the ‘scheduling’ of 
assessments of schools scheduled for 2009-10. 
 

Current position 
 
2. The summary table below indicates the current status of Central Bedfordshire 

Council’s schools in terms of passing the FMSiS. Assessments are completed 
by Internal Audit and Schools Finance staff. Please note that Northfields 
Technology College is now an Academy and no longer subject to FMSiS 
compliance, hence the number of schools has been reduced from 139 to 138. 

 
 
  
 
 

Agenda Item 10
Page 53



 

 
3. Overall 14 assessments have been fully completed since the last update to 

the Schools Forum, and a further 12 are substantially complete (these are 
identified as ‘Awaiting Review’ or ‘Conditional Pass’ in the attached Appendix 
A).  This means that only 21 ‘in progress’ assessments have still to be 
completed, and these can now be progressed with the start of the new school 
term. 
 

Current Approach to Assessments 
 
4. In the context of the progress reported above, it is also worth mentioning that 

the ‘two- stage’ assessment approach currently utilised by Central 
Bedfordshire has evolved as a result of the poor quality of evidence provided 
by some schoo

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE SCHOOLS FORUM held in Room 
14, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford, SG17 5TQ on Monday, 28 
September 2009 

 
Present: 
Anne Bell Jim Parker 
Neil Bramwell Ian Greenley 
Shirley-Anne Crosbie Caroll Leggatt 
Sue Howley Bill McCarthy 
Sharon Ingham Chris Vesey 
Ian Mitchell 
 
 

Apologies for Absence:  Malcolm Griffiths 
Bill Hamilton 
Richard Holland 
Ray Payne 
Jim Smart 
 

 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Anita Lewis  

   
 

Officers in Attendance: Matt Bowmer, Dawn Hill, Sandra Hobbs, Nyree Hone, Nick 
Murley, Mel Peaston, Patrick Shevlin and Roger Willoughby  

 
 

L/04/15   Minutes of 29 June 2009 and Matters Arising  
 
RESOLVED to approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Central Bedfordshire 
Schools Forum held on 29 June 2009 as a correct record and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them. 
 
Minute No. L/09/6 - A query was raised about the timescales involved in the 
development of the statement of readiness in preparation for Building Schools 
for the Future.  Members were informed that further advice would be sought 
from the Assistant Director Community & Cultural Learning. 
 
Minute No. L/04/7 – Members were advised that schools who were due to have 
a Financial Management Standard in Schools assessment had been reminded 
of the guidance available to them whilst preparing their evidence. 
 
Central Bedfordshire Council’s Executive was considering on 8 December 
2009 a policy which would outline how resources within the council would be 
targeted to improve provision in schools and early years settings and raise 
achievement especially that of children and young people in vulnerable 
circumstances.  The Schools Forum would receive an update at their meeting 
on 25 January 2010. 
 
 
 



CBSF  28.09.09 
Page 2  

 

 

Minute No. L/04/9 – Members would receive an update on the usage of the 
amount of Dedicated Schools Grant assigned to Practical Learning Options as 
it had been devolved to the 14-19 Strategic Partnership. The 14-19 Partnership 
was shared jointly with and hosted by Bedford Borough Council. 
 
Members received an update on the development of the Children and Young 
People’s Plan.  The Plan had been adopted at the Local Strategic Parntership 
Board meeting on 22 September and at the Central Bedfordshire Council 
meeting on 24 September 2009.  Members requested that this information be 
circulated to Schools in their newsletter with a link to the Plan. 
 
Minute No. L/04/13 - Members were aware that Kevin Green, Head of Business 
Finance was no longer working for Central Bedfordshire Council and Nyree 
Hone would be replacing him. 
 

 
L/04/16   Early Years Update  

 
The Forum received a report which updated Members on the progress made to 
date on the Early Years Single Funding Formula (EYSFF) and the feedback 
from the initial consultation with settings and schools.  The Government had 
acknowledged that nursery schools were more expensive to run and they 
wanted to see an even market place. 
 
From 1 April 2010 Central Bedfordshire Council would be required to 
implement an EYSFF for all schools and settings making the free early years 
entitlement for 3 and 4 year olds.  An initial consultation exercise was 
undertaken during June and July and the results from this were attached at 
Appendix A to the report.  The next phase of consultation was due to be carried 
out in November 2009 with proposed formulas and what each option meant for 
the individual schools.  There would also be four cross sector consultation 
meetings during November and Members requested that these meeting dates 
are advertised and made known to all teachers and governors. 
 
Members discussed the advantages and disadvantages for the maintained 
schools and the private, voluntary and independent (PVI) settings entitlement 
for 3 and 4 year olds.  Members stated that there were many differences 
between the two sections such as PVI settings having different building costs. 
There was concern that some maintained schools would lose funding 
especially in the first year.  Members also discussed the implications for 
training teachers and the impact this would have on national private schools. 
 
A final proposal will then be considered by the Schools Forum at their meeting 
on 25 January 2010.  Members noted that Children with Special Educational 
Needs would continue to be funded by the current mechanisms as would free 
school meals for children in the early years. 
 
RESOLVED that further information be provided to Members at their next 
meeting as the EYSFF.  
 
 
 



CBSF  28.09.09 
Page 3  

 

 

 
L/04/17   Revision to Scheme for Financing Schools and the Fully Funded Bank 

Account Scheme  
 
The Forum received a report which updated Members on the feedback from 
schools following the consultation on the proposed revisions to the Scheme for 
Financing Schools and the Fully Funded Bank Account Scheme.  Five 
responses to the consultation had been received including a request for the 
Fully Funded financial returns to be the 15th of the month instead of the 10th or 
20th of the month. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) that four of the five main changes to the Scheme for Financing Schools 

and Fully Funded Bank Account Scheme be approved 
 
2) that a compromise on the proposed date for the return of Fully Funded 

monthly/quarterly returns of the 10th of each month be agreed as the 15th 
of each month. 

 
 

L/04/18   Update Surplus Balances  
 
The Forum received a report which updated Members on schools’ surplus 
balances.  The Surplus Balance Sub-Group had met on two occasions where 
46 out of the 139 Central Bedfordshire Schools balances were presented as 
being above the agreed thresholds.  Letters were sent to these 46 schools 
outlining ‘minded to’ recommendation and detailing further requirements that 
need to be submitted by 30 September 2009.  Failure to submit this information 
would result in the Sub-Group recommending the additional surplus balance to 
be ‘clawed back’.  Balances would not be ‘clawed back’ if schools provided 
suitable evidence that this funding was for a particular project.   
 
Members were advised that 27 of the 46 schools exceeded the surplus 
balance, but were below the additional criteria of £10,000 or one percent of the 
School Budget Share.  It was recommended that these schools be allowed to 
retain the surplus balance.  This additional criterion would only apply for 
2008/09 with individual cases being considered for 2009/10. 
 
The Sub-Group was scheduled to meet on 1 October 2009 to consider any 
additional evidence received from the 15 Schools with ‘minded to’ 
recommendations.  These recommendations would then be brought back to the 
next Schools Forum meeting. 
 
Members were informed that the monies ‘clawed back’ would be used on 
something that would be a benefit to most schools e.g. ICT infrastructure.  It 
was suggested that these monies be transferred to support the Early Years 
Single Funding Formula pot. 
 
Members felt that schools needed extra financial training to enable them to 
handle their finances appropriately. 
 



CBSF  28.09.09 
Page 4  

 

 

Members considered each recommendation individually. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) that the 27 schools exceeding the surplus balance, but below the 

additional criteria of £10,000 or one percent of the School Budget Share 
be allowed to retain the surplus balance, be approved 

 
2) that the 4 schools where the Sub-Group accepted the information 

supplied in support of the Schools excess balance, be approved 
 
3) the remaining 15 schools with ‘minded to’ claw back recommendation be 

subject to an appeals meeting on 1 October 2009 and then considered by 
the Schools Forum at their next meeting. 

 
 

L/04/19   Update from the Technical Funding Sub-Group  
 
The Forum received an update on the initial meeting of the Technical Funding 
Sub-Group.  The first meeting was held on 13 July 2009 and a second meeting 
was held prior to the Schools Forum meeting.  The Sub-Group considered 
three initial areas: 
 

• deprivation; 
• ghost funding; and 
• armed forces pupils. 
 

The Sub-Group was carrying out further research and would report back to the 
Schools Forum at their meeting on 25 January 2010 with proposed changes for 
implementation in April 2010. 
 
NOTED the progress report. 
 

 
L/04/20   Schools Specific Contingency Budget  

 
The Forum received a report that updated Members on the use of the Schools 
Specific Contingency Budget.  Officers had been asked to remove the following 
two areas that had received funding from the Budget in the past: 
 

• Hearing Impaired – Parkfields (£1,672), Toddington St George (£1,761) 
and Language Provision – Lark Rise (£1,720); and 

 
• Contribution to award at Vandyke Upper School of £400. 

 
Officers explained that this funding had been historical and it was unclear how 
the arrangement had come about.  Members were advised that the schools 
mentioned above had not as yet been notified that this funding was likely to 
cease.  Members requested that the schools be contacted to confirm that they 
would not be effected with the loss of this funding.   



CBSF  28.09.09 
Page 5  

 

 

Members would then make an informed decision to remove these areas from 
the Schools Specific Contingency Budget at a future meeting. 
 
Members noted that the Dedicated Schools Grant shortfall was £4,000 with the 
final settlement less than budgeted for one pupil. 
 
NOTED the position statement as at period 4 July 2009. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
1) that Officers contact Parkfields Middle School, Toddington St Georges 

Lower School, Lark Rise Lower School and Vandyke Upper School to 
confirm that they would not be effected with the loss of the funding from 
the Schools Specific Contingency Budget 

 
2) to receive a  report back to a future meeting to enable the approval that 

additional funding of the responsibility points for Headteachers managing 
additional units and contributions to awards are not to be funded from 
Schools Contingency. 

 
 

L/04/21   Schools Forum Budget  
 
The Forum received a report which updated Members on the use of the 
Schools Forum Budget.   At the Schools Forum meeting on 2 March 2009 it 
was agreed that Central Bedfordshire becomes a member of the F40 Group, 
representing the lowest funded Local Authorities, at a cost of £2,000.  Officers 
informed Members that Central Bedfordshire had joined the Group, but no 
representatives had attended the meetings.  Members agreed that Officers 
attend the F40 Group’s next meeting and feedback to the Schools Forum what 
is discussed and who the best representative would be to send to the F40 
Group meetings. 
 
Members requested that travel expense forms be circulated to them. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1) that Officers attend the next F40 Group meeting and feedback to the 

Schools Forum what is discussed and who the best representative would 
be to attend these meetings 

 
2) to circulate travel expense forms to Members of the Schools Forum. 
 

 
L/04/22   Position Statement on Central Bedfordshire Council FMSiS Assessments 

& Benchmarking Data  
 
The Forum received a report that updated Members on the current position 
with regards to schools that had passed the Financial Management Standard in 
Schools (FMSiS) and the action taken since the last meeting on 29 June 2009. 
 



CBSF  28.09.09 
Page 6  

 

 

Members noted that Northfields Technology College was now an Academy and 
no longer subject to FMSiS compliance, so the number of schools had been 
reduced from 139 to 138.   
 
Since the last meeting 14 assessments had been fully completed and a further 
12 were substantially complete.  This meant that only 21 ‘in progress’ 
assessments had still to be completed and these could now be progressed with 
the start of the new school term.  Further FMSiS training had been arranged for 
schools in October; 2 of these sessions were nearly full with a final session 
being held in the evening, but only 3 schools had signed up for this and if 
uptake was not increased then this session may have to be cancelled.   The 
guidelines had been updated and could be found on the Central Bedfordshire 
Council Schools Finance website. 
 
Members were advised that there was no recognised national forum at which 
local authorities discussed and compare their approach to FMSiS.  Although 
Officers had attended a Home Counties Chief Internal Auditor Group meeting 
which had been dedicated to discuss the various aspects of FMSiS with 
authorities adopting diverse approaches to completing the schedule of schools 
to be assessed. 
 
Members were informed that Officers were looking at the whole approach to 
auditing schools and a report was being made to the Directors at Central 
Bedfordshire Council.  The report would be looking at what would be cost 
effective and the value of the audit for the Council and the schools.  Officers 
would then report to the Schools Forum seeking their ideas. 
 
NOTED the position statement and the actions since the last Schools Forum 
meeting on 29 June 2009. 
 

 
L/04/23   Use of Harnessing Technology Funding to Support Transition to Web 

Based MIS in Schools  
 
Members received a report on the use of Harnessing Technology funding to 
support transition to web management information system as it was a national 
requirement for schools to integrate their management information systems 
(MIS) with the learning platform and to provide online reporting to parents.  
After consultation it was clear that the lower/nursery phase schools were far 
more in a ready state of acceptance of the need to transfer to a web MIS than 
the Middle/Upper phases.  It was estimated that an approximate cost of 
implementing a web MIS for Lower and Nursery schools would be in the region 
of £155,000.  This amount fell within the savings accrued since April 2009 
through negotiation with suppliers for aggregated purchasing.   
 
Members were advised that no common system had been achieved in meeting 
special school requirements and funding for this system, when it was available, 
would need to be included in the funding as a pressure. 
 
 
 
 



CBSF  28.09.09 
Page 7  

 

 

 
Members raised concern that they had invested in the Schools Information 
Management System (SIMS) over recent years and queried whether this would 
link into the MIS system.  Members were advised that this was being looked 
into.  Members also raised that better broadband service was needed and they 
were advised that improvements to the ICT infrastructure were being made.  
Members also requested that they be provided with the capital costs of running 
MIS.   
 
RESOLVED to defer the item until the next Schools Forum meeting on 19 
October 2009 as a decision could not be made until further information had 
been provided. 
 

 
L/04/24   Date of Next Meeting  

 
Members were advised that an additional meeting had been arranged for the 
19 October 2009 at 6.00 pm to consider the following items: 
 

• Early Years Single Funding Formula 
• Surplus Balances 
• Use of Harnessing Technology Funding to Support Transition to Web 

Based MIS in Schools. 
 
 

L/04/25   Close  
 
The Chairman advised Members that he was looking at best practice of 
Schools Forums with the Deputy Chief Executive/Director of Children, Families 
and Learning.  He requested that Members to advise him if they would like to 
volunteer to be part of this work.  Sue Howley advised that she would be 
interested in taking part. 
 
 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 6.00 p.m. and concluded at 7.50 p.m..) 
 


